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ENGLISH

Dear customer

Thank you for choosing to purchase a Taurus brand prod-
uct. Thanks to its technology, design and operation and 
the fact that it exceeds the strictest quality standards, a 
fully satisfactory use and long product life can be assured.

1. Parts description
1. Lid
2. Water Window
3. Base
4. Carafe Handle
5. Control Panel
6. Water Take

2. Use and safety warning:

Read these instructions carefully before switching on the 
appliance and keep them for future reference. Failure to 
follow and observe these instructions could lead to an 
accident. Clean all the parts of the product that will be in 
contact with food, as indicated in the cleaning section, 
before use. 

2.1.1. This appliance is only for domestic use, not for 
industrial or professional use. It is not intended to be used 
by guests in hospitality environments such as bed and 
breakfast, hotels, motels, and other types of work environ-
ments.
2.1.2. This appliance can be used by people with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experi-
ence and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved.
2.1.3. Thiis appliance can be used by children aged 8 
years and above if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 

and if they understand the hazards involved.
2.1.4. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
2.1.5. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children aged less than 8 years.
2.1.6. This appliance is not a toy. Children should be super-
vised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
2.1.7. Only use the appliance with the specific electric base 
/ connector, supplied with the appliance.
2.1.8. Remove the electric connector before undertaking 
any cleaning task.
2.1.9. Never submerge the electric connector in water or 
any other liquid or place it under running water.
2.1.10. Dry the product immediately after any cleaning task 
making sure that the appliance inlet is perfectly dry.
2.1.11. Boiling liquids could overflow from the receptacle if 
it’s over filled.
2.1.12. The appliance must only be used with the stand 
provided.
2.1.13. If the connection to the mains has been damaged, 
it must be replaced, take the appliance to an authorised 
technical support service. Do not attempt to disassemble 
or repair the appliance by yourself in order to avoid a 
hazard.
2.1.14. Ensure that the voltage indicated on the rating 
label matches the mains voltage before plugging in the 
appliance.
2.1.15. Connect the appliance to a base with an earth 
socket with standing a minimum of 10 amperes.
2.1.16. The appliance’s plug must fit into the mains socket 
properly. Do not alter the plug. Do not use plug adaptors.
2.1.17. Do not force the power cord. Never use the power 
cord to lift up, carry or unplug the appliance.
2.1.18. Do not wrap the power cord around the appliance.
2.1.19. Do not clip or crease the power cord.
2.1.20. Do not allow the power cord to come into contact 
with the appliance’s hot surface.
2.1.21. Check the state of the power cord. Damaged or 
tangled cables increase the risk of electric shock.
2.1.22. Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
2.1.23. Do not use the appliance if the cable or plug is 
damaged.
2.1.24. If any of the appliance casings breaks, immediately 
disconnect the appliance from the mains to prevent the 
possibility of an electric shock.
2.1.25. Do not use the appliance if it has fallen on the floor, 
if there are visible signs of damage or if it has a leak.
2.1.26. The appliance must be used and placed on a flat, 
stable surface.
2.1.27.  Supply cord should be regularly examined for 
signs of damage, and if the cord is damaged, the appliance 
must not be used.

2. Instructions for use 

2.1. Before use:

2.1.1. Carry out 2 or 3 boiling processes with fresh water 
(without coffee). Once all water has passed through, 



switch off the appliance and let it cool down for 5 minutes. 
Then repeat the process with fresh water.

2.2. Making coffee:

2.2.1. Fill the water tank with the required water quantity. 
Ensure that the water level is not lower than the minimum 
mark and not higher than the maximum mark. Use fresh, 
cold water only. The number of cups can be read on the 
water tank.
2.2.2. Fill the desired quantity of ground coffee into the 
filter.
2.2.3. Switch on the appliance. Wait until the brewing 
process is finished and the funnel has run empty.
2.2.4. For large cups: its takes +/- 5- 6g of ground coffee 
for each cup.

2.3. Making more coffee straight after the first batch:

2.3.1. If you have made one cup of coffee and wish to make 
more coffee straight away, switch off the coffee maker and 
allow at least 5 minutes for it to cool down. Then you can 
refill the water tank.

3. Cleaning

3.1. Always remove the main plug from the wall socket 
before cleaning the appliance.
3.2. Never immerse the appliance in water.
3.3. You should clean the appliance with a damp cloth.
3.4. The carafe, filter and the funnel can be washed in hot 
soapy water.

4. Descaling:

4.1. Descale your coffee maker regularly.
4.2. Operate the appliance as described. However, instead 
of water, now use vinegar to fill the water tank and do not 
fill the funnel with ground coffee.
4.3. After descaling, run the boiling process for 2 or 3 more 
times with clean fresh water to rinse away the vinegar and 
remaining scale.

5. Operating instructions:

5.1. Main functions:

5.1.1. The appliance has two working modes: delay heat 
(0-24 hours) and immediate heat.
5.1.2. Automatic shutdown protection: The appliance will 
turn of automatically after 40 minutes.
5.1.3. Alert to clean: after 200 uses, the appliance will 

buzz to remind you to clean the appliance.
• To stop the buzzing, press and hold the “DELAY” button 
for at least 3 seconds.
• The sound will stop and the counter will start from zero 
again.

5.2. Functions:

5.2.1. On/off: This button can change the appliance from 
on to off or to cancel the process completely.
5.2.2. DELAY: Used to pre-set the delay timer from 1-24 
hours and also used to stop the “Cleaning alarm sound”.
• DELAY (set): press both the “H” and “MIN” to set the 
timer.
5.2.3.“h”: Pressing this key will allow you to add 1 hour to 
the timer.
5.2.4.“min”: Pressing this key allows you to add minutes 
to timer.

5.3. Operation:

5.3.1. When switching on the machine it will show 00:00. 
Press “h” / “min” until you have reached the desired time. 
5.3.2. Press the on/off button then set the time; it will start 
the process immediately.
5.3.3. Press the “DELAY” then “Set” buttons first then set 
the time, the appliance will start at a delayed time pre-set 
by you.
5.3.4. After setting you desired time, press the “set” then 
the screen will show the desired time.
• Press the “on/off” button to stop the delay process and 
start the process immediately. (the display light will be 
red)
• Press the “delay” button and the screen will be blue.
5.3.5. You can use the “set” button to view your delay 
time.

5.4. Protect function:

5.4.1. When the machine is on for 40 minutes without any 
keys pressed then it will automatically switch off.

6. Recycling:

6.1. These electrical products, cables, batteries, packag-
ing and the manual, should not be mixed with general 
household waste. For proper recycling, please take these 
products to your nearest Creative Housewares office 
where they will be accepted for recycling free of charge.
6.2. Alternatively, please contact your local authority or 
household waste disposal service for further details of 
your nearest designated collection point. Correct product 
disposal saves resources and prevents negative effects on 
human health and the environment.



AFRIKAANS

Geagte kliënt,

Dankie dat jy gekies het om 'n Taurus-handelsmerk 
produk te koop. Danksy die tegnologie, ontwerp en 
werking daarvan en die feit dat dit die strengste kwaliteit 
standaarde oorskry, kan 'n ten volle bevredigende gebruik 
en lang produklewe verseker word.

1. Parte beskrywing
1. Deksel
2. Water venster
3. Basis
4. Karaf handvatsel
5. Kontrole paneel
6. Water tenk

2. Gebruik en veiligheids waarskuwing:
Lees hierdie instruksies noukeurig deur voordat u die 
toestel aanskakel en hou dit vir toekomstige verwysing. 
Versuim om hierdie instruksies te volg en na te kom, kan 
tot 'n ongeluk lei. Maak al die dele van die produk skoon 
wat met voedsel in aanraking sal wees, soos aangedui in 
die skoonmaak afdeling, voor gebruik. 

2.1.1. Hierdie toestel is slegs vir huishoudelike gebruik, nie 
vir industriële of professionele gebruik nie. Dit is nie bedoel 
om deur gaste in gasvryheids omgewings soos bed-en-
ontbyt, hotelle, motelle en ander soorte werks omgewings 
gebruik te word nie.
2.1.2. Hierdie toestel kan gebruik word deur mense met 
verminderde fisiese, sensoriese of verstandelike vermoëns 
of 'n gebrek aan ervaring en kennis as hulle toesig of 
instruksies ontvang het oor die gebruik van die toestel op 
'n veilige manier en die gevare wat betrokke is verstaan.
2.1.3. Hierdie toestel kan deur kinders van 8 jaar en ouer 
gebruik word as hulle toesig of instruksies ontvang het oor 
die gebruik van die toestel op 'n veilige manier en as hulle 

die betrokke gevare verstaan.
2.1.4. Skoonmaak en gebruikers instandhouding mag nie 
deur kinders gedoen word nie, tensy hulle ouer as 8 is en 
onder toesig is.
2.1.5. Hou die toestel en sy koord buite bereik van kinders 
jonger as 8 jaar.
2.1.6. Hierdie toestel is nie 'n speelding nie. Kinders moet 
onder toesig wees om te verseker dat hulle nie met die 
toestel speel nie.
2.1.7. Gebruik slegs die toestel met die spesifieke elektriese 
basis / koord wat saam met die toestel voorsien is.
2.1.8. Verwyder die elektriese koord voor enige skoonmaak 
taak onderneem word.
2.1.9. Moet nooit die elektriese koord in water of enige 
ander vloeistof dompel of onder lopende water hou nie.
2.1.10. Droog die produk onmiddellik na enige skoonmaak 
taak en maak seker dat die toestel se inlaat heeltemal 
droog is.
2.1.11. Kokende vloeistowwe kan uit die houer oorloop as 
dit oorvol is.
2.1.12. Die toestel moet slegs gebruik word met die sta-
ander wat voorsien is.
2.1.13. As die aansluiting na die hoofleiding beskadig is, 
moet dit vervang word, neem die toestel na 'n gemagtigde 
tegniese ondersteuningsdiens. Moenie probeer om die 
toestel self uitmekaar te haal of te herstel om 'n gevaar te 
vermy nie.
2.1.14. Maak seker dat die spanning wat op die graderin-
getiket aangedui word, ooreenstem met die hoofspanning 
voordat die toestel ingeprop word.
2.1.15. Koppel die toestel aan 'n basis met 'n aardsok met 'n 
stand van 'n minimum van 10 ampère.
2.1.16. Die toestel se prop moet behoorlik in die kragsok 
pas. Moenie die prop verander nie. Moenie propadapters 
gebruik nie.
2.1.17. Moenie die kragkoord forseer nie. Moet nooit die 
kragkoord gebruik om die toestel op te lig, te dra of uit te 
skakel nie.
2.1.18. Moenie die kragkabel om die toestel draai nie.
2.1.19. Moenie die kragkabel knip of kreukel nie.
2.1.20. Moenie toelaat dat die kragkabel met die toestel se 
warm oppervlak in aanraking kom nie.
2.1.21. Gaan die toestand van die kragkabel na. Beskadigde 
of verstrengelde kabels verhoog die risiko van elektriese 
skok.
2.1.22. Moenie met nat hande aan die prop raak nie.
2.1.23. Moenie die toestel gebruik as die kabel of prop 
beskadig is nie.
2.1.24. Indien enige van die toestel omhulsels breek, kop-
pel die toestel onmiddellik van die hoofstroom af om die 
moontlikheid van 'n elektriese skok te voorkom.
2.1.25. Moenie die toestel gebruik as dit op die vloer geval 
het, as daar sigbare tekens van skade is of as dit 'n lek het 
nie.
2.1.26. Die toestel moet   op 'n plat, stabiele oppervlak 
geplaas word.
2.1.27. Kragkoord moet gereeld ondersoek word vir tekens 
van skade, en as die koord beskadig is, moet die toestel nie 
gebruik word nie.



2. Instruksies vir gebruik 

2.1. Voor eerste gebruik:

2.1.1. Voer 2 of 3 kookprosesse uit met vars water (sonder 
koffie). Sodra al die water deurgegaan het, skakel die 
toestel af en laat dit vir 5 minute afkoel. Herhaal dan die 
proses met vars water.

2.2. Koffie maak:

2.2.1. Vul die watertenk met die benodigde hoeveelheid 
water. Maak seker dat die watervlak nie laer as die 
minimum punt en nie hoër as die maksimum punt is nie. 
Gebruik slegs vars, koue water. Die aantal koppies kan op 
die watertenk gelees word.
2.2.2. Vul die verlangde hoeveelheid gemaalde koffie in 
die filter.
2.2.3. Skakel die toestel aan. Wag totdat die brouproses 
voltooi is en die tregter leeg geloop het.
2.2.4. Vir groot koppies: dit neem +/- 5- 6g gemaalde 
koffie vir elke koppie.

2.3. Maak meer koffie direk na die eerste groep:

2.3.1. As jy een koppie koffie gemaak het en dadelik meer 
koffie wil maak, skakel die koffiemaker af en laat dit min-
stens 5 minute toe om af te koel. Dan kan jy die watertenk 
hervul.

3. Skoonmaak:

3.1. Haal altyd die hoofprop uit die muursok voordat jy die 
toestel skoonmaak.
3.2. Moet nooit die toestel in water dompel nie.
3.3. Jy moet die toestel met 'n klam lap skoonmaak.
3.4. Die karaf, filter en die tregter kan in warm seepwater 
gewas word.

4. Ontkalking:

4.1. Ontkalk jou koffiemaker gereeld.
4.2. Bedien die toestel soos beskryf. In plaas van water, 
gebruik nou asyn om die watertenk vol te maak en moenie 
die tregter met gemaalde koffie vul nie.
4.3. Na ontkalking, voer die kookproses nog 2 of 3 keer 
met skoon vars water uit om die asyn en oorblywende 
kalk weg te spoel.

5. Instruksies vir gebruik:

5.1. Hoof funksie:

5.1.1. Die toestel het twee werkmodusse: vertraag hitte 
(0-24 uur) en onmiddellike hitte.
5.1.2. Outomatiese afskakel beskerming: Die toestel sal 
outomaties na 40 minute afskakel.
5.1.3. Waarskuwing om skoon te maak: na 200 gebruike 
sal die toestel alarm  jou te herinner om die toestel skoon 
te maak.
• Om die alarm te stop, druk en hou die “DELAY”-knoppie 
vir ten minste 3 sekondes.
Die klank sal stop en die teller sal weer vanaf nul begin. 

5.2. Funksies:

5.2.1. Aan/af: Hierdie knoppie kan die toestel van aan na af 
verander of om die proses heeltemal te kanselleer.
5.2.2. VERTRAGING: Word gebruik om die vertragings 
tydteller van 1-24 uur vooraf in te stel en ook gebruik om 
die "Skoonmaak alarmklank" te stop.
VERTRAGING (stel): druk beide die “H” en “MIN” om die 
tyd in te stel.
5.2.3. "h": Deur hierdie sleutel te druk, sal jy 1 uur by die 
tyd kan voeg.
5.2.4. "min": Deur hierdie sleutel te druk, kan jy minute by 
die tyd voeg.

5.3. Werking:

5.3.1. Wanneer die masjien aangeskakel word, sal dit 
00:00 wys. Druk "h" / "min" totdat jy die verlangde tyd 
bereik het.
5.3.2. Druk die aan/af-knoppie en stel dan die tyd in; dit 
sal die proses onmiddellik begin.
5.3.3. Druk eers die "DELAY" dan "Stel" knoppies en stel 
dan die tyd in, die toestel sal begin op  tyd wat vooraf deur 
jou gestel is.
5.3.4. Nadat u die gewenste tyd ingestel het, druk die 
"stel" dan sal die skerm die verlangde tyd wys.
• Druk die “aan/af”-knoppie om die vertragingsproses te 
stop en die proses onmiddellik te begin. (die vertoningslig 
sal rooi wees)
• Druk die “DELAY”-knoppie en die skerm sal blou wees.
5.3.5. Jy kan die "stel"-knoppie gebruik om jou vertraging-
styd te sien.



5.4. Beskerm funksie:

5.4.1. Wanneer die masjien vir 40 minute aan is sonder dat 
enige sleutels gedruk word, sal dit outomaties afskakel.

6. Herwinning:

6.1. Hierdie elektriese produkte, kabels, batterye, 
verpakking en die handleiding, moet nie met algemene 
huishoudelike afval gemeng word nie. Vir behoorlike 
herwinning, neem asseblief hierdie produkte na jou naaste 
Creative Housewares-kantoor waar dit gratis vir herwin-
ning aanvaar sal word.
6.2. Alternatiewelik, kontak asseblief jou plaaslike ower-
heid of huishoudelike afvalver wyderingsdiens vir verdere 
besonderhede van jou naaste aangewese versamelpunt. 
Korrekte produk wegdoening spaar hulpbronne en 
voorkom negatiewe uitwerking op menslike gesondheid 
en die omgewing.



SPANISH

Estimado cliente,

Gracias por elegir comprar un producto de la marca 
Taurus. Gracias a su tecnología, diseño y funcionamiento 
ya que supera los más estrictos estándares de calidad, 
se puede asegurar un uso totalmente satisfactorio y una 
larga vida útil del producto.

1. Descripción de las piezas:
1. Tapa
2. Ventana de agua
3. base
4. Asa de la jarra
5. Panel de control
6. Tanque de agua

2. Advertencia de uso y seguridad:

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de en-
cender el aparato y guárdelas para futuras consultas. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones podría provocar 
un accidente. Limpie todas las partes del producto que 
estarán en contacto con los alimentos, como se indica en 
la sección de limpieza, antes de su uso. 

2.1.1. Este aparato es sólo para uso doméstico, no para uso 
industrial o profesional. No está diseñado para ser utilizado 
por huéspedes en entornos de hospitalidad, como bed 
and breakfast, hoteles, moteles y otros tipos de entornos 
de trabajo.
2.1.2. Este electrodoméstico puede ser utilizado por 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento si han 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del 
electrodoméstico de manera segura y comprenden los 
peligros involucrados.
2.1.3. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años 

o más si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre 
el uso del aparato de forma segura y si entienden los 
peligros involucrados.
2.1.4. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no deben 
ser realizados por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 
años y estén supervisados.
2.1.5. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de 
los niños menores de 8 años.
2.1.6. Este aparato no es un juguete. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el 
aparato.
2.1.7. Utilice únicamente el aparato con la base / conector 
eléctrico específico, suministrado con el aparato.
2.1.8. Retire el conector eléctrico antes de realizar cual-
quier tarea de limpieza.
2.1.9. Nunca sumerja el conector eléctrico en agua o cual-
quier otro líquido ni lo coloque bajo agua corriente.
2.1.10. Seque el producto inmediatamente después de cu-
alquier tarea de limpieza asegurándose de que la entrada 
del aparato esté perfectamente seca.
2.1.11. Los líquidos hirviendo podrían rebosar del recipiente 
si se llena en exceso.
2.1.12. El aparato sólo debe utilizarse con el soporte 
suministrado.
2.1.13. Si la conexión a la red eléctrica se ha estropeado, se 
debe sustituir, llevar el aparato a un servicio de asisten-
cia técnica autorizado. No intente desarmar o reparar el 
aparato usted mismo para evitar un peligro.
2.1.14. Asegúrese de que el voltaje indicado en la etiqueta 
de clasificación coincida con el voltaje de la red antes de 
enchufar el aparato.
2.1.15. Conectar el aparato a una base con toma de tierra 
con una potencia mínima de 10 amperios.
2.1.16. El enchufe del aparato debe encajar correctamente 
en la toma de corriente. No altere el enchufe. No utilice 
adaptadores de enchufe.
2.1.17. No fuerce el cable de alimentación. Nunca utilice el 
cable de alimentación para levantar, transportar o desen-
chufar el aparato.
2.1.18. No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del 
aparato.
2.1.19. No corte ni arrugue el cable de alimentación.
2.1.20. No permita que el cable de alimentación entre en 
contacto con la superficie caliente del aparato.
2.1.21. Comprobar el estado del cable de alimentación. 
Los cables dañados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica.
2.1.22. No toque el enchufe con las manos mojadas.
2.1.23. No utilice el aparato si el cable o el enchufe están 
dañados.
2.1.24. si alguna de las carcasas del aparato se rompe, 
desconectar inmediatamente el aparato de la red eléctrica 
para evitar la posibilidad de una descarga eléctrica.
2.1.25. No utilice el aparato si se ha caído al suelo, si hay 
signos visibles de daños o si tiene una fuga.
2.1.26. El aparato debe utilizarse y colocarse sobre una 
superficie plana y estable.
2.1.27. El cable de alimentación debe examinarse periódi-
camente para detectar signos de daños y, si el cable está 



dañado, no se debe utilizar el aparato.

2. Instrucciones de uso: 

2.1. Antes del primer uso:

2.1.1. Realizar 2 ó 3 hervidos con agua fresca (sin café). 
Una vez que haya pasado toda el agua, apague el aparato 
y déjelo enfriar durante 5 minutos. Luego repite el proceso 
con agua dulce.

2.2. Haciendo café:

2.2.1. Llene el depósito de agua con la cantidad de agua 
necesaria. Asegúrese de que el nivel del agua no sea 
inferior a la marca mínima ni superior a la marca máxima. 
Utilice únicamente agua fresca y fría. El número de tazas 
se puede leer en el depósito de agua.
2.2.2. Llene la cantidad deseada de café molido en el filtro.
2.2.3. Encienda el aparato. Espere hasta que termine el 
proceso de preparación y el embudo se haya quedado 
vacío.
2.2.4. Para tazas grandes: se necesitan +/- 5- 6 g de café 
molido para cada taza.

2.3. Hacer más café inmediatamente después del primer 
lote:

2.3.1. Si ha preparado una taza de café y desea preparar 
más café inmediatamente, apague la cafetera y deje que 
se enfríe durante al menos 5 minutos. A continuación, 
puede rellenar el depósito de agua.

3. Limpieza:

3.1. Retire siempre el enchufe principal de la toma de pared 
antes de limpiar el aparato.
3.2. Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua.
3.3. Debe limpiar el aparato con un paño húmedo.
3.4. La jarra, el filtro y el embudo se pueden lavar con 
agua jabonosa caliente.

4. Descalcificación:

4.1. Descalcifica tu cafetera regularmente.
4.2. Opere el aparato como se describe. Sin embargo, en 
lugar de agua, ahora usa vinagre para llenar el tanque de 
agua y no llenes el embudo con café molido.
4.3. Después de descalcificar, ejecute el proceso de 
ebullición 2 o 3 veces más con agua limpia y fresca para 
enjuagar el vinagre y los restos de cal.

5. Instrucciones de operación:

5.1. Funciones principales:

5.1.1. El aparato tiene dos modos de funcionamiento: calor 
retardado (0-24 horas) y calor inmediato.
5.1.2. Protección de apagado automático: el aparato se 
apagará automáticamente después de 40 minutos.
5.1.3. Alerta para limpiar: después de 200 usos, el aparato 
emitirá un zumbido para recordarle que limpie el aparato.
• Para detener el zumbido, mantenga presionado el botón 
"DELAY" durante al menos 3 segundos.
• El sonido se detendrá y el contador volverá a empezar 
desde cero.

5.2. Funciones:

5.2.1. Encendido/apagado: este botón puede cambiar el 
aparato de encendido a apagado o cancelar el proceso por 
completo. 
5.2.2. DEMORA: Se usa para preestablecer el tempori-
zador de demora de 1 a 24 horas y también se usa para 
detener el "sonido de alarma de limpieza".
• RETARDO (establecer): presione tanto "H" como "MIN" 
para configurar el temporizador.
5.2.3. “ h ”: Presionar esta tecla le permitirá agregar 1 hora 
al temporizador.
5.2.4. “ min ”: Presionar esta tecla le permite agregar 
minutos al temporizador.

5.3. Operación:

5.3.1. Al encender la máquina mostrará 00:00. Pulse “h” / 
“min” hasta llegar al tiempo deseado.
5.3.2. Presione el botón de encendido/apagado y luego 
ajuste la hora; comenzará el proceso inmediatamente.
5.3.3. Presione los botones "DELAY" y luego "Set" prim-
ero, luego configure la hora, el aparato comenzará a una 
hora retrasada preestablecida por usted.
5.3.4. Después de configurar la hora deseada, presione 
"set" y la pantalla mostrará la hora deseada.
•  Presione el botón "encender/apagar" para detener el 
proceso de demora e iniciar el proceso inmediatamente. 
(la luz de la pantalla será roja)
• Presione el botón "retraso" y la pantalla será azul.
5.3.5. Puede usar el botón "establecer" para ver su tiempo 
de retraso.

5.4. Función de protección:

5.4.1.  Cuando la máquina está encendida durante 40 
minutos sin presionar ninguna tecla, se apagará automáti-
camente.



6. Reciclaje:

6.1. Estos productos eléctricos, cables, baterías, embalajes 
y el manual, no deben mezclarse con los residuos 
domésticos generales. Para un reciclaje adecuado, lleve 
estos productos a la oficina de Creative Housewares más 
cercana, donde serán aceptados para su reciclaje sin 
cargo.
6.2. Alternativamente, comuníquese con la autoridad local 
o el servicio de eliminación de desechos domésticos para 
obtener más detalles sobre el punto de recolección des-
ignado más cercano. La correcta eliminación del producto 
ahorra recursos y previene efectos negativos sobre la 
salud humana y el medio ambiente.



FRENCH

Cher client,

Merci d'avoir choisi d'acheter un produit de la marque 
Taurus . Grâce à sa technologie, sa conception et son fonc-
tionnement et au fait qu'il dépasse les normes de qualité 
les plus strictes, une utilisation pleinement satisfaisante et 
une longue durée de vie du produit peuvent être assurées.

1. Description des pièces
1.  Couvercle
2. Fenêtre d'eau
3. Base
4. Poignée de carafe
5. Panneau de contrôle
6. Réservoir d'eau

2. Avertissement d'utilisation et de sécurité:

Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d'allumer 
l'appareil et conservez-les pour référence ultérieure. Le 
non-respect et le non-respect de ces instructions peuvent 
entraîner un accident. Nettoyez toutes les parties du 
produit qui seront en contact avec les aliments, comme 
indiqué dans la section nettoyage, avant utilisation. 

2.1.1. Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage 
domestique, pas à un usage industriel ou professionnel. 
Il n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des clients dans des 
environnements d'accueil tels que des chambres d'hôtes, 
des hôtels, des motels et d'autres types d'environnements 
de travail.
2.1.2. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances 
si elles ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions 
concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et 
comprennent les risques encourus.

2.1.3. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 
8 ans et plus s'ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instruc-
tions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité 
et s'ils comprennent les risques encourus.
2.1.4. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants à moins qu'ils aient plus 
de 8 ans et qu'ils soient surveillés.
2.1.5. Gardez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 
enfants de moins de 8 ans.
2.1.6. Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants doivent 
être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec 
l'appareil.
2.1.7. N'utilisez l'appareil qu'avec la base électrique / le 
connecteur spécifique, fourni avec l'appareil.
2.1.8. Retirez le connecteur électrique avant 
d'entreprendre toute tâche de nettoyage.
2.1.9. Ne plongez jamais le connecteur électrique dans 
l'eau ou tout autre liquide et ne le placez jamais sous l'eau 
courante.
2.1.10. Séchez le produit immédiatement après toute tâche 
de nettoyage en vous assurant que l'entrée de l'appareil 
est parfaitement sèche.
2.1.11. Des liquides bouillants pourraient déborder du récipi-
ent s'il est trop rempli.
2.1.12. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé qu'avec le support 
fourni.
2.1.13. Si la connexion au secteur a été endommagée, 
elle doit être remplacée, confiez l'appareil à un service 
d'assistance technique agréé. N'essayez pas de démonter 
ou de réparer l'appareil par vous-même afin d'éviter tout 
danger.
2.1.14. Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur la plaque 
signalétique correspond à la tension secteur avant de 
brancher l'appareil.
2.1.15. Branchez l'appareil sur une base avec une prise de 
terre d'un minimum de 10 ampères.
2.1.16. La fiche de l'appareil doit s'insérer correcte-
ment dans la prise de courant. Ne modifiez pas la fiche. 
N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs de prise.
2.1.17. Ne forcez pas le cordon d'alimentation. N'utilisez 
jamais le cordon d'alimentation pour soulever, transporter 
ou débrancher l'appareil.
2.1.18. N'enroulez pas le cordon d'alimentation autour de 
l'appareil.
2.1.19. Ne coupez pas ou ne pliez pas le cordon 
d'alimentation.
2.1.20. Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation entrer en 
contact avec la surface chaude de l'appareil.
2.1.21. Vérifiez l'état du cordon d'alimentation. Les câbles 
endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc 
électrique.
2.1.22. Ne touchez pas la fiche avec les mains mouillées.
2.1.23. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble ou la fiche est 
endommagé.
2.1.24. en cas de rupture de l'un des boîtiers de l'appareil, 
débranchez immédiatement l'appareil du secteur pour 
éviter tout risque d'électrocution.
2.1.25. N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est tombé par terre, 
s'il présente des signes visibles de détérioration ou s'il 



présente une fuite.
2.1.26. L'appareil doit être utilisé et placé sur une surface 
plane et stable.
2.1.27. Le cordon d'alimentation doit être régulièrement 
examiné pour détecter tout signe de dommage, et si le 
cordon est endommagé, l'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé.

2. Mode d'emploi 

2.1. Avant la première utilisation:

2.1.1. Effectuez 2 ou 3 ébullitions avec de l'eau fraîche 
(sans café). Une fois que toute l'eau s'est écoulée, éteignez 
l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir pendant 5 minutes. Ensuite, 
répétez le processus avec de l'eau douce.

2.2. Faire du café:

2.2.1. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau avec la quantité d'eau 
requise. Assurez-vous que le niveau d'eau n'est pas inféri-
eur au repère minimum ni supérieur au repère maximum. 
N'utilisez que de l'eau fraîche et froide. Le nombre de 
tasses peut être lu sur le réservoir d'eau.
2.2.2. Versez la quantité souhaitée de café moulu dans 
le filtre.
2.2.3. Allumez l'appareil. Attendez que le processus 
d'infusion soit terminé et que l'entonnoir soit vide.
2.2.4. Pour les grandes tasses : il faut +/- 5-6g de café 
moulu pour chaque tasse.

2.3. Faire plus de café juste après le premier lot:

2.3.1. Si vous avez préparé une tasse de café et que vous 
souhaitez en refaire immédiatement, éteignez la cafetière 
et laissez-la refroidir pendant au moins 5 minutes. Ensuite, 
vous pouvez remplir le réservoir d'eau.

3. Nettoyage:

3.1. Retirez toujours la fiche secteur de la prise murale 
avant de nettoyer l'appareil.
3.2. Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau.
3.3. Vous devez nettoyer l'appareil avec un chiffon 
humide.
3.4. La carafe, le filtre et l'entonnoir peuvent être lavés à 
l'eau chaude savonneuse.

4. Détartrage:

4.1. Détartrez régulièrement votre cafetière.
4.2. Faites fonctionner l'appareil comme décrit. Cepen-
dant, au lieu d'eau, utilisez maintenant du vinaigre pour 
remplir le réservoir d'eau et ne remplissez pas l'entonnoir 
avec du café moulu.
4.3. Après le détartrage, lancez le processus d'ébullition 2 
ou 3 fois de plus avec de l'eau douce et propre pour rincer 
le vinaigre et le tartre restant.

5. Instructions d'utilisation:

5.1. Fonctions principales:

5.1.1. L'appareil dispose de deux modes de fonctionnement: 
chauffage différé (0-24 heures) et chauffage immédiat.
5.1.2. Protection contre l'arrêt automatique : l'appareil 
s'éteint automatiquement après 40 minutes.
5.1.3. Alerte de nettoyage : après 200 utilisations, 
l'appareil sonnera pour vous rappeler de nettoyer 
l'appareil.
• Pour arrêter le bourdonnement, appuyez et maintenez le 
bouton "DELAY" pendant au moins 3 secondes.
• Le son s'arrêtera et le compteur recommencera à zéro.

5.2. Les fonctions:

5.2.1. Marche/arrêt: Ce bouton permet de mettre l'appareil 
en marche ou de l'arrêter ou d'annuler complètement le 
processus.
5.2.2. DELAY: Utilisé pour prérégler le retardateur de 
1 à 24 heures et également utilisé pour arrêter le "son 
d'alarme de nettoyage".
• DELAY (régler): appuyez à la fois sur "h" et "min" pour 
régler la minuterie.
5.2.3. “ h ”: L'appui sur cette touche permet d'ajouter 1 
heure au timer.
5.2.4. “ min ”: L'appui sur cette touche permet d'ajouter 
des minutes au chronomètre.

5.3. Opération:

5.3.1. Lors de la mise en marche de la machine, il affichera 
00:00. Appuyez sur "h"/ "min" jusqu'à ce que vous ayez 
atteint l'heure souhaitée.
5.3.2. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt puis réglez 
l'heure ; il démarrera le processus immédiatement.
5.3.3. Appuyez d'abord sur les boutons "DELAY" puis "set 
", puis réglez l'heure, l'appareil démarrera à une heure dif-
férée que vous aurez préréglée.
5.3.4. Après avoir réglé l'heure souhaitée, appuyez sur 
"set" puis l'écran affichera l'heure souhaitée.
•  Appuyez sur le bouton "marche/arrêt" pour arrêter le 
processus de délai et démarrer le processus immédiate-
ment. (le voyant d'affichage sera rouge)
• Appuyez sur le bouton "délai" et l'écran sera bleu.
5.3.5.  Vous pouvez utiliser le bouton "set" pour afficher 
votre temps de retard.



5.4. Fonction de protection:

5.4.1. Lorsque la machine est allumée pendant 40 minutes 
sans qu'aucune touche n'ait été enfoncée, elle s'éteint 
automatiquement.

6. Recyclage:

6.1.  Ces produits électriques, câbles, batteries, emballages 
et le manuel, ne doivent pas être mélangés avec les or-
dures ménagères générales. Pour un recyclage approprié, 
veuillez apporter ces produits à votre bureau Creative 
Housewares le plus proche où ils seront acceptés pour 
recyclage gratuitement.
6.2. Vous pouvez également contacter votre autorité lo-
cale ou votre service d'élimination des déchets ménagers 
pour plus de détails sur le point de collecte désigné le 
plus proche. L'élimination correcte des produits permet 
d'économiser les ressources et d'éviter les effets négatifs 
sur la santé humaine et l'environnement.



PORTUGUESE

Estimado cliente,

Obrigado por escolher um produto da marca Taurus . 
Graças à sua tecnologia, design e operação e ao fato de 
superar os mais rigorosos padrões de qualidade, pode-se 
garantir um uso totalmente satisfatório e uma longa vida 
útil do produto.

1. Descrição das peças:
1.  Tampa
2. Janela de água
3. Base
4. Alça da jarra
5. Painel de controle
6. Tanque de água

2. Aviso de uso e segurança:

Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de ligar o 
aparelho e guarde-as para referência futura. O não 
cumprimento e não observação destas instruções pode 
levar a um acidente. Limpe todas as partes do produto que 
entrarão em contato com alimentos, conforme indicado na 
seção de limpeza, antes do uso. 

2.1.1. Este aparelho é apenas para uso doméstico, não para 
uso industrial ou profissional. Não se destina a ser usado 
por hóspedes em ambientes de hospitalidade, como 
pousadas, hotéis, motéis e outros tipos de ambientes de 
trabalho.
2.1.2. Este aparelho pode ser usado por pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou 
com falta de experiência e conhecimento, se forem super-
visionadas ou instruídas sobre o uso do aparelho de forma 
segura e compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.
2.1.3. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com 
idade igual ou superior a 8 anos se forem supervisionadas 
ou instruídas sobre a utilização do aparelho de forma 

segura e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.
2.1.4. A limpeza e a manutenção do usuário não devem ser 
feitas por crianças, a menos que tenham mais de 8 anos e 
sejam supervisionadas.
2.1.5. Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance de 
crianças com menos de 8 anos.
2.1.6. Este aparelho não é um brinquedo. As crianças de-
vem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brinquem 
com o aparelho.
2.1.7. Utilize o aparelho apenas com a base/conector 
eléctrico específico, fornecido com o aparelho.
2.1.8. Remova o conector elétrico antes de realizar qual-
quer tarefa de limpeza.
2.1.9. Nunca mergulhe o conector elétrico em água ou 
qualquer outro líquido nem o coloque sob água corrente.
2.1.10. Seque o produto imediatamente após qualquer 
tarefa de limpeza, certificando-se de que a entrada do 
aparelho esteja perfeitamente seca.
2.1.11. Líquidos ferventes podem transbordar do recipiente 
se estiver cheio demais.
2.1.12. O aparelho só deve ser utilizado com o suporte 
fornecido.
2.1.13. Se a ligação à rede estiver danificada, deve ser 
substituída, leve o aparelho a um serviço de assistência 
técnica autorizado. Não tente desmontar ou reparar o 
aparelho sozinho para evitar riscos.
2.1.14. Certifique-se de que a tensão indicada na etiqueta 
de classificação corresponde à tensão da rede antes de 
ligar o aparelho.
2.1.15. Ligue o aparelho a uma base com tomada de terra 
com uma resistência mínima de 10 amperes.
2.1.16. A ficha do aparelho deve encaixar correctamente 
na tomada. Não altere o plugue. Não use adaptadores de 
plugue.
2.1.17. Não force o cabo de alimentação. Nunca use o cabo 
de alimentação para levantar, transportar ou desconectar 
o aparelho.
2.1.18. Não enrole o cabo de alimentação ao redor do 
aparelho.
2.1.19. Não prenda ou dobre o cabo de alimentação.
2.1.20. Não permita que o cabo de alimentação entre em 
contato com a superfície quente do aparelho.
2.1.21. Verifique o estado do cabo de alimentação. Cabos 
danificados ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de 
choque elétrico.
2.1.22. Não toque no plugue com as mãos molhadas.
2.1.23. Não utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a ficha esti-
verem danificados.
2.1.24. se alguma das carcaças do aparelho quebrar, 
desligue imediatamente o aparelho da rede para evitar a 
possibilidade de choque elétrico.
2.1.25. Não use o aparelho se ele cair no chão, se houver 
sinais visíveis de danos ou se houver vazamento.
2.1.26. O aparelho deve ser utilizado e colocado sobre 
uma superfície plana e estável.
2.1.27. O cabo de alimentação deve ser examinado 
regularmente quanto a sinais de danos e, se o cabo estiver 
danificado, o aparelho não deve ser utilizado.



2. Instruções de uso: 

2.1. Antes do primeiro uso:

2.1.1. Faça 2 ou 3 processos de fervura com água fresca 
(sem café). Depois de passar toda a água, desligue o apa-
relho e deixe-o arrefecer durante 5 minutos. Em seguida, 
repita o processo com água fresca.

2.2. Fazendo café:

2.2.1. Encha o depósito de água com a quantidade de água 
necessária. Certifique-se de que o nível da água não seja 
inferior à marca mínima e não superior à marca máxima. 
Use apenas água fresca e fria. O número de xícaras pode 
ser lido no tanque de água.
2.2.2. Coloque a quantidade desejada de café moído no 
filtro.
2.2.3. Ligue o aparelho. Aguarde até que o processo de 
infusão esteja concluído e o funil esteja vazio.
2.2.4. Para chávenas grandes: leva +/- 5- 6g de café 
moído para cada chávena.

2.3. Fazendo mais café logo após o primeiro lote:

2.3.1. Se você fez uma xícara de café e deseja fazer mais 
café imediatamente, desligue a cafeteira e espere pelo 
menos 5 minutos para que ela esfrie. Então você pode 
reabastecer o tanque de água.

3. Limpeza:

3.1. Retire sempre a ficha principal da tomada de parede 
antes de limpar o aparelho.
3.2. Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em água.
3.3. Deve limpar o aparelho com um pano húmido.
3.4. A jarra, o filtro e o funil podem ser lavados em água 
quente com sabão.

4. Descalcificação:

4.1. Descalcifique sua cafeteira regularmente.
4.2. Opere o aparelho conforme descrito. No entanto, em 
vez de água, agora use vinagre para encher o tanque de 
água e não encha o funil com café moído.
4.3. Após a descalcificação, execute o processo de fervura 
por mais 2 ou 3 vezes com água limpa e fresca para 
enxaguar o vinagre e o restante do calcário.

5. Instruções de operação:

5.1. Funções principais:

5.1.1. O aparelho tem dois modos de funcionamento: 
aquecimento retardado (0-24 horas) e aquecimento 
imediato.
5.1.2. Proteção de desligamento automático: O aparelho 
desligará automaticamente após 40 minutos.
5.1.3. Alerta para limpar: após 200 utilizações, o aparelho 
emite um sinal sonoro para o lembrar de limpar o aparelho.
• Para parar o zumbido, pressione e segure o botão “DE-
LAY” por pelo menos 3 segundos.
• O som parará e o contador começará do zero nova-
mente.

5.2. Funções:

5.2.1. Ligar/desligar: Este botão pode mudar o aparelho 
de ligado para desligado ou cancelar completamente o 
processo.
5.2.2. DELAY: Usado para pré-ajustar o temporizador de 
atraso de 1-24 horas e também usado para parar o “som 
do alarme de limpeza”.
• DELAY (ajustar): pressione “H” e “MIN” para ajustar o 
temporizador.
5.2.3. “ h ”: Pressionar esta tecla permitirá que você 
adicione 1 hora ao timer.
5.2.4. “ min ”: Pressionar esta tecla permite adicionar 
minutos ao temporizador.

5.3. Operação:

5.3.1. Ao ligar a máquina mostrará 00:00. Pressione “h” / 
“min” até atingir o tempo desejado.
5.3.2. Pressione o botão liga/desliga e defina a hora; ele 
iniciará o processo imediatamente.
5.3.3. Pressione primeiro os botões “DELAY” e depois 
“Set” e, em seguida, defina a hora, o aparelho iniciará em 
um horário atrasado pré-definido por você.
5.3.4. Depois de definir a hora desejada, pressione o botão 
“set” e a tela mostrará a hora desejada.
• Pressione o botão “ligar/desligar” para interromper o 
processo de atraso e iniciar o processo imediatamente. (a 
luz do visor ficará vermelha)
• Pressione o botão “delay” e a tela ficará azul.
5.3.5. Você pode usar o botão “set” para ver o tempo de 
atraso.



5.4. Função de proteção:

5.4.1. Quando a máquina estiver ligada por 40 minutos 
sem nenhuma tecla pressionada, ela desligará automati-
camente.

6. Reciclando:

6.1. Estes produtos elétricos, cabos, baterias, embala-
gens e o manual, não devem ser misturados com o lixo 
doméstico geral. Para uma reciclagem adequada, leve 
esses produtos ao escritório da Creative Housewares mais 
próximo, onde serão aceitos para reciclagem gratuita-
mente.
6.2. Como alternativa, entre em contato com a autoridade 
local ou com o serviço de descarte de lixo doméstico para 
obter mais detalhes sobre o ponto de coleta designado 
mais próximo. O descarte correto do produto economiza 
recursos e evita efeitos negativos na saúde humana e no 
meio ambiente.



Thank you for purchasing a Taurus product. Taurus guarantees that your product 
has been thoroughly inspected and tested before being dispatched and is free from 
mechanical and electrical defects and complies with the applicable safety standards. 
With every Taurus product purchased you get a 2 year warranty as detailed in the terms and 
conditions below.

First Year – 1 Year Retail Warranty:
Should defects due to faulty parts or workmanship 
develop, under normal domestic use, within 12 months 
from the original date of purchase please return the product 
to the store from where it was purchased for a refund or 
replacement. 

Second Year – 1 Year Extended Warranty
Taurus takes pride in their product quality and therefore 
offer an extended 12 month warranty over and above the 1 
Year Retail Warranty. Should defects due to faulty material 
or workmanship develop, under normal domestic use, after 
the 12 month period and within 24 months from the original 
date of purchase, please return the product postage pre-
paid to Taurus for repair. Taurus will repair the product free 
of charge and return it to you directly. Taurus will replace a 
product with a similar product in the same or better condi-
tion, if the repair cannot be conducted for whatever reason.  

NB: The 1 Year Extended Warranty is only valid for custom-
ers who have registered their warranty online at www.
taurusappliances.co.za within the first year after making 
their purchase. See overleaf for details and instructions.

Before returning your product, check the following:
Your household mains supply socket is in good condition, 
working and switched on.

The mains supply circuit is not overloaded (White trip 
switch on your DB board is off).

You have read the trouble shooting guide in your Instruc-
tions for Use.

All accessories and parts are present.

The following conditions apply:

Please ensure you retain your receipt as this must be 
presented when making a claim under the terms of the 
guarantee. It is impossible to determine the guarantee pe-
riod without proof of purchase, so please keep this in a safe 
place. (NB. Your guarantee can be scanned onto the Taurus 
web site for safe storage – see reverse side for details.)

If a refund or exchange is required the product must be 
complete with all accessories, parts and packaging. Miss-
ing parts will render the guarantee void.

Upon receipt of your appliance, check it for any transport 
damage to ensure it is safe for use. Return it to the store as 
soon as possible for exchange if damaged. The guarantee 
is void if products are damaged after use, so please do not 

use the damaged product.

Your product is designed for normal domestic household 
use. Failure to read and comply with the instructions for 
use, cleaning and maintenance will render your guarantee 
void, so please read these instructions carefully to ensure 
your safety, and to get the most effective use from the 
product. (e.g. not removing lime scale; water deposits; 
insect infestation, and/or burnt products)

Any abuse, negligent, improper or accidental use or care 
will render the guarantee void and Creative Housewares 
(Pty) Ltd will not be liable for any loss or damage.

Any attempted repair, or replacement of unauthorised 
parts will render the guarantee void, so please contact an 
authorised service centre or service agent for any service 
or repair requirements.   

NB: The guarantee on replaced products will be from 
the original date of purchase and not from when the date 
replacement was made. 

All repairs carry a 3 month guarantee even if this falls 
outside of the 2 year guarantee period.

Taurus will attempt to conduct repairs within reasonable 
time in line with industry standards but cannot be held 
responsible or liable for any circumstances not under our 
control.

Repairs Out of the Warranty Period 
If service or repair becomes necessary outside the war-
ranty period, this service is still available however all 
transport/postage, spares and labour costs will be for the 
customers’ account. All chargeable repairs will require the 
customers’ written acceptance of the quote. Once the go-
ahead has been received Taurus will undertake to conduct 
the repair within a reasonable time and maintain the condi-
tion of the product as received. All repairs are guaranteed 
for 3 months from the date of the repair.

For any service, enquiries and complaints please  
contact our Customer Care on 086 111 5006 or e-mail 
help@creativehousewares.co.za from 08h00 to 15h00 
Monday to Friday excluding public holidays. Please also 
note that the company is normally closed for 2 weeks 
around Christmas and New Year. Please send all products 
for repair postage pre-paid to one of the service centres 
listed on the back of this page.



ONLINE WARRANTY REGISTRATION
Why register your warranty?
We at Taurus pride ourselves on bringing premium quality appliances to market, and as a commitment to this level of 
quality we offer a 2 year warranty (1 Year Retail + 1 Year Extended) on all of our products. We often hear that our custom-
ers lose their receipts and can therefore no longer claim if they have a problem. To take advantage of the 1 Year Extended 
Warranty you will need to register your warranty online within the first year of purchase in order to make a valid claim. 
Now you can register your product, upload your warranty online, never have to worry about losing your receipt again and 
enjoy the benefit of your 2 year warranty. 

Added Benefits
In addition to providing you with an online profile of your registered products we will also provide  
a host of value added benefits:
•  Incentives and competitions for registered users
•  New recipes or ideas for your products
•  New product developments – be the first to get the latest appliances
•  Special offers on promotional items

How to Register your Online Warranty?
STEP 1 Create your user profile:
If you haven’t done so already, simply visit www.taurusappliances.co.za, click on the “Product Registration” link and 
follow the easy instructions. You will receive a username and password once registered. This will give you access to your 
user profile.

STEP 2 Pick a registration method:

• Open your internet browser and visit  
www.taurusappliances.co.za

• Click on the “Registration” link and login using your  
user name and password.

• Click on “Register your products and upload receipts”  
and follow the easy instructions.

• Scan and upload your receipt.

DESKTOP/
LAPTOP

• Scan the QR code above or visit  
www.taurusappliances.co.za

• Click on the “Registration” link and login using your  
user name and password.

• Click on “Register your products and upload receipts”  
and follow the easy instructions.

• Scan or take a photo and upload your receipt.

SMART PHONE/
TABLET

National Service Centre: 086 111 5006  |  e-mail: help@creativehousewares.co.za
www.creativehousewares.co.za

Notes:
1. The online warranty system is a safe storage facility for your 
receipt.
2. You will be required to register on the Taurus website. You 
will receive a username and password once registered. This 
will give you access to your profile. 
3. From your profile you will be able to load products that you 
have purchased. In order to successfully register your war-
ranty you will need to scan and upload your receipt to us. 
4. All instructions on how to load your products are available 
inside your profile. 

5. Please note that you must check that your receipt has been 
uploaded correctly. Creative Housewares cannot be held 
responsible for files not received. 
6. For assistance with registration please email:  
marketing@creativehousewares.co.za.

NB: Your 1 year extended warranty is only valid if your product 
is registered online within the first year after  
purchasing your Taurus product. Failure to register your 
product on-line within the first year will render the extended 
warranty as void.   




